BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT



RESOLUTION 2024-25-23

RESOLUTION REGARDING USE OF PIGGYBACK BID

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District ("District") has determined that a true and very real need exists to purchase equipment, products, or services for the District;

WHEREAS, Shaw Integrated and Turf Solutions, Inc. currently has a contract containing a "piggyback" clause in accordance with Public Contract Code section 20118 with Sourcewell cooperative contract: Solicitation Number: 061323-SII that contains the items that the District currently requires;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District, without advertising for bids, if the Board has determined it to be in the best interest of the District, may authorize by contract, lease, requisition, or purchase order, any public corporation or agency, including any county, city, town, or district, to lease data-processing equipment, purchase materials, supplies, equipment, automotive vehicles, tractors, and other personal property for the district in the manner in which the public corporation or agency is authorized by law to make the leases or purchases from a vendor;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District is required to make a determination that a purchase and/or lease through a public corporation or agency is in the best interest of the District to take advantage of this exception;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District has determined that it is in the best interest of the District to authorize the purchase of equipment, products, or services through the "piggyback" clause of the agreement awarded to Shaw Integrated and Turf Solutions, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District hereby finds, determines, declares, and resolves as follows:

Section 1. Determination re Recitals. All of the recitals set forth above are true and correct, and the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District so finds and determines.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Determination re Purchase Through Other Public Agency</u>. Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20118, the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District hereby finds and determines that authorizing the purchase of equipment, products, or services through the "piggyback" clause of the agreement awarded to Shaw Integrated and Turf Solutions, Inc. is in the best interest of the District.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. The Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District hereby authorizes the acquisition of equipment, products, or services in accordance with Public Contract Code section 20118 through the "piggyback" clause of the agreement awarded to Shaw Integrated and Turf Solutions, Inc.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Other Actions</u>. The Superintendent or designee are each hereby authorized and directed, jointly and severally, to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to consummate the purchase, sale, and lease, and otherwise to carry out, give effect to and comply with the terms and intent of this Resolution, and that any and all such prior actions by the District's Superintendent, or designee, are hereby ratified by the Board of Trustees.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall be effective as of the date of its adoption.

APPROVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District on March 25, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINED:

Dr. Lanston Sylvester, Clerk of the Board of Trustees Beaumont Unified School District